

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 11-3113

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CHARLES E. COUGHLIN,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Laura G. Ferguson
Counsel of Record
Timothy P. O'Toole
NACDL Amicus Committee
MILLER & CHEVALIER CHARTERED
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 626-5800

December 14, 2012

*Counsel for National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
RELEVANT PROCECURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	11
I. Contrary to the District Court’s Interpretation, <i>Dowling</i> Does Not Establish a Blanket Rule That the Issue Preclusion Component of the Double Jeopardy Clause Never Operates to Exclude Evidence	11
A. The Double Jeopardy Clause Protects Criminal Defendants from Relitigating Ultimate Issues of Fact Necessarily Decided by a Previous Verdict of Acquittal	11
B. The Supreme Court’s Cases on the Evidentiary Component of Double Jeopardy Issue Preclusion Do Not Authorize the Unrestricted Use of Acquitted Conduct Evidence Where the Defendant Is Retried on the Same Indictment.....	15
C. Where the Scope of a Second Prosecution on the Same Indictment Has Been Narrowed by Application of the Doctrine of Issue Preclusion, the Evidence at Trial Should Conform to the Narrowed Scope.....	21
II. At the Very Least, Where Issue Preclusion Serves to Narrow the Indictment on Retrial, Evidence of Acquitted Conduct May Not Be Admitted as “Intrinsic” Evidence, Unregulated by Federal Rule of Evidence 404(b), and Without Engaging in a Careful Balancing Under Rule 403.....	23
CONCLUSION	28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....*post*

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE*post*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>*Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	3, 12, 13, 14, 16, 20
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990).....	11, 15, 16, 17, 20, 24
<i>Green v United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957).....	21
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 426 F.2d 661 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	19
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 331 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 479 F.3d 894 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>*United States v. Bowie</i> , 232 F.3d 923 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	24, 25, 26
<i>*United States v. Coughlin</i> , 610 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 20, 22, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 235 F. App'x 747 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Felix</i> , 503 U.S. 378 (1992).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Gorman</i> , 613 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>United States v. Lukens</i> , 114 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	19, 20, 21
<i>*Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009).....	3, 11, 13, 14, 15, 20, 21, 23

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const., amend. V.....6, 7, 11, 22
18 U.S.C. § 287.....2
18 U.S.C. § 641.....2
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

22A Charles Alan Wright and Kenneth W. Graham, Jr., *Federal Practice and Procedure: Evidence* § 5239 (2012).....27
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....1
Fed. R. Evid. 105.....24
Fed. R. Evid. 401.....10
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....10, 23, 27
Fed. R. Evid. 404.....9, 10, 16, 18, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
